positions and the mix of fixed and  variable  interest rates. As the Group has no  interest bearing borrowings  its exposure
to  interest  rate  movements is limited to the amount of interest income it can potentially earn on surplus cash deposits.
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting  date.

At reporting date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to variable interest rates that are  not
designated in cash flow hedges:

   Effective Average
Interest Rate

30‐Jun‐20
Effective Average
Interest Rate

30‐Jun‐19

   %  $  %  $

Cash & cash equivalents   3.30%  3,615,435  3.30%  293,029

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting  date.

At 30  June 2020,  if  interest  rates had moved, as  illustrated  in  the  table below, with all other  variables held
constant, post tax loss and equity relating to financial assets of the Group would have been affected as  follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:  Post tax loss – higher / (lower)   30‐Jun‐20   30‐Jun‐19

   $   $

+ 0.5%   180,772   14,651

‐ 0.5%   (180,772)   (14,651)

Equity – higher / (lower)

+ 0.5%   180,772   14,651

‐ 0.5%   (180,772)   (14,651)

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in  financial
loss  to  the  Group.  The  Group  has  adopted  a  policy  of  only  dealing with  creditworthy  counterparties and
obtaining  sufficient  collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating  the  risk of  financing  loss  from
defaults. The Group’s  exposure  and  the  credit  ratings of  its  counterparties  are  continuously monitored and
the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved  counterparties.

The carrying amount of  financial assets recorded  in  the  financial statements, net of any provision  for  losses,